KEXINDA Semiconductor reserves the right to make corrections, modifications, enhancements,
improvements, and other changes to its products and services at any time.
 To discontinue any product or service, KEXINDA should inform customers of that before 3
months through its homepage.
 Customers should obtain the latest relevant information before placing orders and should verify
that such information is current and complete.
 The KEXINDA Semiconductor products listed in this document are intended for usage in
general electronics applications. These KEXINDA Semiconductor products are neither

VDDINTS P1.0 / TS1.0 / PWM1.0 / ADC1.0
P0.2 P0.7
ADC0.3 / PWM0.3 / TS0.3 / P0.3 P0.6 / TS0.6 / PWM0.6 / ADC0.6
ADC0.4 / PWM0.4 / TS0.4 / P0.4 P0.5 / TS0.5 / PWM0.5 / ADC0.5
28-pin TSSOP Package Diagram
                               6 / 15 Shenzhen Kexinda Electronics Co., Ltd.
K
X
D
980-T
S
28IP
4 Pin Description
Pin
No. Name Type Description Share Pins
1 TS2.2 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 2.2 P2.2 / ADC2.2
2 TS2.3 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 2.3 P2.3 / ADC2.3
3 TS2.4 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 2.4 P2.4 / ADC2.4
4 VDDIO PWR
5 P3.0 I/O General I/O Port 3.0 RXD / SSB / I2C1_SDA / INT0 / T0
6 P3.1 I/O General I/O Port 3.1 TXD / SCLK / I2C1_SCL / INT1 / T1
7 P3.2 I/O General I/O Port 3.2 INT2 / RESETB / MISO
8 VDDINT O Digital Power Filter ( +1.8V )
9 P3.3 I/O General I/O Port 3.3 INT3 / XTAL2 / I2C0_SDA / MOSI
10 P3.4 I/O General I/O Port 3.4 INT4 / XTAL1 / I2C0_SCL
11 VDDINTS O Touch Sensor Power Filter
12 P0.2 I/O General I/O Port 0.2
13 TS0.3 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 0.3 P0.3 / PWM0.3 / ADC0.3
14 TS0.4 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 0.4 P0.4 / PWM0.4 / ADC0.4
15 TS0.5 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 0.5 P0.5 / PWM0.5 / ADC0.5
16 TS0.6 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 0.6 P0.6 / PWM0.6 / ADC0.6
17 P0.7 I/O General I/O Port 0.7
18 TS1.0 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 1.0 P1.0 / PWM1.0 / ADC1.0
19 TS1.1 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 1.1 P1.1 / PWM1.1 / ADC1.1
20 TS1.2 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 1.2 P1.2 / PWM1.2 / ADC1.2
21 TS1.3 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 1.3 P1.3 / PWM1.3 / ADC1.3
22 TS1.4 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 1.4 P1.4 / PWM1.4 / ADC1.4
23 TS1.5 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 1.5 P1.5 / PWM1.5 / ADC1.5
24 TS1.6 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 1.6 P1.6 / PWM1.6 / ADC1.6
25 TS1.7 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 1.7 P1.7 / PWM1.7 / ADC1.7
26 P2.0 I/O General I/O Port 2.0
27 TS2.1 I/O Touch Sensing Channel 2.1 P2.1 / ADC2.1
28 VSS GND
                               7 / 15 Shenzhen Kexinda Electronics Co., Ltd.
5 Absolute Maximum Ratings
.Absolute Maximum Ratings( TA = 25 oC )